Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Offi			
RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET TS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ise record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Michael L. LaJoie Michael Hayashi	Name: Time Warner Cable Inc.			
Migraes Hayasiii	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 290 Harbor Drive			
Execution Date(s) <u>January 12, 2007 and January 22, 2007</u> Assignment Merger				
✓ Assignment	City: Stamford			
Joint Research Agreement	State: Connecticut			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 06902			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V			
Additional numbers a				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name:Robert F. Gazdzinski				
Internal Address;	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00			
meritary addicas,	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: 11440 West Bernardo Court, Suite 375	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
Ottoot / Idai 030, 17440 West Delital do Codit, abite 3/5	None required (government interest not affecting title			
City; San Diego	8. Payment Information			
State: CA Zip:92109	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: (858) 675-1670	·			
Fax Number: (858) 675-1674	b. Deposit Account Number 501423			
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Robert F. Gazdzinski			
9. Signature:				
Signature	Date			
Robert F. Gazdzinski Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3			

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (871) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Page 1

PATENT TWAR.047A/TWC 06-07

Application No.: 11/440,490 Filing Date: May 24, 2006

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Michael L. LaJoie, a United States Citizen, residing at 97 Ericson Drive, Stamford, CT 06903, United States; and Michael Hayashi, a Japanese Citizen, residing at 3019 Highlands View Road, Evergreen, CO 80439, United States; have invented certain new and useful improvements in a PERSONAL CONTENT SERVER APPARATUS AND METHODS for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, Application No. 11/440,490, filed May 24, 2006;

AND WHEREAS, TIME WARNER CABLE INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 290 Harbor Drive, Stamford, Connecticut 06902, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 12 day of January 2006.
Mass.
MICHAELL, LA TOTE)
STATE OF Conn.
STATE OF Conn. COUNTY OF Fairfield ss.
On 10.15 13th day of Jan 2007 perfore me, Mayalice Glaser Notary Republic, (here insert name and title of the officer), personally appeared MICHAEL L. LA JOIE personally known
Notary Republic, (here insert name and title of the officer), personally appeared MICHAEL L. LA JOIE personally known
to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted
executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Notary Signature U

CONNECTICUT

Notary Public

Notary Public MARYALICE GLASERENT Application No.: 11/440,490 Filing Date: May 24, 2006

PATENT TWAR.047A/TWC 06-07

Page 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this

8586751674

.....

__ 2006.

MICHAEL HAYASHI

STATE OF COM

COUNTY OF Fairfield

on Jan 20, 2007 before me, Maryalice (Tha

Notary Republic, (there insert name and title of the officer), personally appeared MICHAEL HAYASHI personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Notary Signature

CONNECTICUT Notary Public

MARYALICE GLASER

My Contribution Expires May 31, 2009

Gazdzinski & Associates

Professional Corporation Intellectual Property Law 11440 West Bernardo Court, Suite 375 San Diego, CA 92127 (858) 675-1670 (voice) (858) 675-1674 (fax) e-mail: iprights@carthlink.net www.gazpat.com

Fax

To:	U.S	S. Patent & Trader	nark Office	From:	Robert F. Gazdzinski 4 (including cover sheet)	
Fax:	571	-273-0140		Pages:		
Phone	:			Date:	February 2, 2007	
Ře:	e: Patent Appl. No.: 11/440,490 Our Ref. No.: TWAR.047A			CC:		
□ Urge	nt	☑ For Review	□ Please Con	nment	☑ Plcasc Reply	☐ Please Recycle
• Mes	sage					40.4

Please record the attached Assignment document at your earliest opportunity. Please charge our deposit account no. 501423 for this service. Our mailing address and facsimile number are as follows:

11440 West Bernardo Court, Suite 375 San Diego, CA 92127 Facsimile No. 858-675-1674

If you have any questions, or require any additional information, please contact me at the number listed above.

Confidentiality Notice:

The documents accompanying this facsimile contain confidential information which may be legally privileged. The information is intended for the use of only the recipient named above. If you have received this facsimile in error, please contact us immediately by telephone to arrange for return of the original documents to us. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this faxed information is strictly prohibited.